Decision No. 78770 | @L%) H @H W@i ,

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appli;atign of gf
PARK WATER COMPANY, a Californmia . .

corporation, for authorization to éégiééciglogtNgé 5%%%3)
increase its rates charged foxr water ge ?
sexvice.

Chris S, Rellas, Attormey at Law, for applicant.
Alexarder Googooian, Attormey at Law, for City of
bellflower, and Charles. W. Thompson, Attormey
at Law, for City of Downey, protestants.
Elinore C. Morgan, Attorney at Law, for the
ommission staff. :

By this application, Park Water Company (Company) requests
éuthority to establish rates in its 17 service areas wﬁich are
designed to inmcrease annual revenues in the yeaxr 1971 estimated by
$897,600, or 38,68 percent, over the genmeral metered and private
fire protection service rates now in effect.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders im Los
Angeles January 12 and 13, 1971, end the matter submitted upom
receipt of late-filed Exhibits Nos. 4A and 5 and Company's written
¢losing argument on Februaxry 8, 1971. Copies of the application
had been served and notice of héariﬁg had been published, posted,
and mailed in accordance with this Commission's rules of procedure.

Testimony on behalf of Company was presented by two of its
vice presidents, its consulting engineer and its consulting account-
ant. The Commission étaff presentation was made by one accounsart

and one eﬁgineer. Twenty customers attended the hearing of whom

17 testified as to various service complaints.

-1-




Service Areas and Water Systems

Company operations are grouped into 17 service areas
identified by geographic location. These locations are in rather
widely separated parts of southeastern Los Angeles County and one
area, identified as the Chino Service Area, is located in San Ber-
nardino County. Each service area is served by one or more‘separate
water systems as shown in the following table:

Number of
Service Area Separate Systems

Baldwin Park
Bell Gardens
Chino
Downey=Bellflower
East Bell Gardens
East Compton
Gardens

Hawailan Gardens
La Mirada
Montebello

North Downey-Pico Rivera
Norwalk
Paramount

South Compton
South Gate

West Compton
West Downey

1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
4
2

Water supply for the 17 sexrvice areas is provided primar-
ily from 83 wells and five MWD connections. The wells range from
10 to 24~inch diameter and are equipped with deep well turbine pumps
driven by electric motors, ranging in size from 10 to 150 hp, and
one gas engine unit,

Distribution mains range in size from 2 to 20-inch diame-~
ter and total 387 miles in length.

The Company has four 500 OOO-gallon ground level storage
tanks and a 2,000,000~gallon concrete resexvoir in service.

In several service areas it ig necessary to add poly-
phosphates and chlorine to well water containing excessive amounts

of iron and manganese. Treatment is applied by hypochlorinators.

-2-




A.52118 NB

The service areas are generally flat and consequently have
little difference in static pressure. Pump controls, actuated by
pressurxe switches, operate to maintain a minimum of 50 psi at the
plant.

The main office of the Company located at 4206 East
Rosecrans Avenue, Compton, sexrves as the headquarters for the admin-
istrative, engineering, accounting, billing, and collections per-
sonnel.

The garage, storehouse, meter shop, storage and parkiﬁg
yard, and other general plant facilities were located at 6833 East
Rosecrans Avenue in Paramount. This location was headquarters for
the superintendent, radio operator amd foreman. Construction and
service crews were diépatched from this location.

In 1970 the Company constructed a new administrative,
commercial, and opexating headquarters located at 9750 Washburnm
Roéd, in the City of Downey. Applicant's construction and operating
facilities were moved to this address in January 1971 and all of its
commercial and administrative functioms will be moved to the new
general headquartexrs early in the‘year 1971.

Cuwnership and Affiliated Interests

The Company was incorporated December 15, 1937. All of
its common stock has been issued and is curxently held by five
stockholders who are H. H. Wheeler, V. E. Wheeler, H. H. Wheeler, Jz.,

F., A. Richardson, and Title Insurance and Trust Company, trustee

under the will of Helen M2y Wheeler. The principal officexs are as

follows:

H. H. Wheelexr, President and Director

H. 3. Wheeler, Jr., Vice President and Director

V. E. Wheeler, Treasurer and Director

J. F. McLaughlin, Assistant Secretary

William S, Cook, Vice President and General Menager.

Mr. H. H. Wheeler, Jx., owas all of the stock of San
Bernmardino Water Utilities Corporationm and is 2 primcipal stock=-
holdexr in Vandemberg Utilities Company, both of which are public

utility water corporations under the jurisdiction of this Commission.
=3=




Present rates are comprised of rates for General Metered
Sexvice, Gemeral Flat Rate Service, Temporary Flat Rate Service,
Public Fire Protection and Private Fire Protection. It is proposed
by Company that the deficiency in income be met by increasing rates
of Gemeral Metered Sexvice, Genmeral Flat Rate Service and Private
Fire Protection. The surdharge applicable to customers in the Cit§
of Noxrwalk to recover the business 1icen§e‘charge will bg continued.

A comparison of bills computed under present aﬁd proposed

General Metered Rates for 5/8-inch meters follows:

Usa%e: Bills Tor Usage, Dollars :  increase :
Cef = Prescnt s Proposed :Dollaré??ercent;

1.80 2.25 25.007%
1.80 2.25 25.00
1.80 2.25 3 25.00
1.80 2.25 25.00
2.50 38.89
2,75 38.89.
3.00 ' 38.89 :
2.25 38.89.
3.50 38.89
3.75 38.89
4.00 38.89
4,25 38.89:
4.50 38.89
4.75 38.89
5.00 38.39
5.25 38.39.
5.50 38.89
6e75 38.89
8.00 38.89
9.25 38.29
10.50 38.89
1L.75 38.89
13.00 38.89
'14.87 39.49
18.47 39.29
20.27 39.22
22.07 39.16
40.07 38.84
58.07 38.72
76.07 38.66
94,07 4 38.62
112,07 ‘ 38.60
130.07 : 38.58
148.07 38.56
166.07 38,55
184,07 38,54
424,09 : 42.38
824.09 : : 43.86
1,224.09 44,37
1,626.09  501.23 44.64

e

No

.
o 2 a
o

SEIRATNPF PN NP H PP F 9

L]
VIOV OWVMELEWNREFOWWVWO NN
BHHH&\QP\Q&\OE g

NOwLGBRVNVIOR

L
1 ]

L )
BV 000 DO o
L ]

1
1
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
3.
3
3
3‘
4
5
6
7
3

w0
.
©
()Y
LY Y

VINEPRPRWONDNNNEMHFRERPREHEFEHOOOO0O0
L]

L)Y
.

[
=




A.52118 NB

Position of Protestants

Protestant City of Dowmey requested that the Commission
thoroughly review and investigate Park Water Company systems. If
any increase is granted Downey wants the increase used to make the
systems reliable and to have adequate storage of 10,000,000 gallons.

Protestant City of Bellflower believes the requested rate
of veturn is unreasonable and that the requested rates are exorbi-
tant. The City of Bellflower also believes that the ratepayers
should not finance Company‘é new headquarters building as it is
an imprudent investment. The City also requests imﬁroved service
throughout the entire systenm, |

Results of Operation

Witnesses for Company and the Commission staff amalyzed
and estimated Company's operational results. Summarized in the
table below, from Company's Exhibit No. 1 and staff's Exhibit No. 3,

are the estimated results of?operation for the test years 1970 and

1971, under present rates and under those proposed by Company.




Summary of Earnings

: Stall
: Estimated

= 1970 : 1971

: Applicant

: Estimated :

1971

:Applicant Zstamate
Exceeds Staff

Present Rates

Operating Revenues $2,323,000 32,378,700

Deductions

Operating & Maint. Exp. 1,524,000 1,624,300
Deprociation Expense 179,600 190,500
Taxes other than Income 244,500 252,300
Taxes Based on Income

$2,320,525

1,676,740
190,550
250, 558

Amount, sPercent:

$ (58,175), (2.4)%

52,1d§8 3.2
(3,750)  (0.7)

7,600 100

Total Deductions 1,955,700 2,087,200

Net Revenue 377,300 311,500
Avg.Depreciated Rate Base 6,927,100 7,033,700
Rate of Retwrn 5.45% h.b5%

(Red Figure)

Proposed Rates

Operating Revenues 3,219,400 3,298,800

Deductions

Operating & Maint. Exp. 1,524,000 1,624,300

Depreciation Expense 179,600 190,500

Taxes other than Income 245,500 256,300

Taxes Based on Income LbL, 900 00
Total Deductions 2,414,000 2,506,800

Net Revenue 805,400 792,000
Avg.Deprociated Rate Base 6,927,100 7,033,700
Rate of Retwrn 11.63% 11.26%

(Red Figure)

29
2> LLT,9L0

202, 585
7,162,300
2.83%

3,218,125

1,684, 540
190,550
250,550

64,500

2,490,240

7,162,300
20.16%

0,70 %5

. (108,915) (35.0)
128,600 1.8
(1.62)% -

(80,675) . (2.4)

60,240 3.7

50 -
(5,750)  (2.2)
200 :

18, 0.7
(64,015) (8.1)

128,600 1.8
(1.10% -




Rate of Returm

According to Company, the summary of earnings it developed
in Chapter 11 of Exhibit 1 demonstrates clearly that there is a

deficiency in earnings under the Company's present rates and that
earnings will continue to deteriorate unless rates are promptly
increased. Among the factors causing attrition of earnings are the
rapidly rising costs of labor, materials, and fixed charges ou cap-
ital additions and replacements made at unit costs which are con~
tinually increasing.

The revenue requirements for the future have been deter-
wined by Company after giving consideration to the many factors which
are determinative of a reasonable rate of return. Priwmary among
these factors is the cost of momey. The Company must be abie to
demonstrate the presence of adequate earnings in order to obtaiﬁ
the necessary financing for improvements in its system. The Company
contends that it must be recognized that the cost of obtaining funds
necessary for capital investment has risen dramatically within the
last few years. Rates of return on rate base must now be-app:ecia-
bly higher than those which were adequate in the past if the utility
is to adequately cover the cost of borrowed money plus a reasonable
return to the equity investor. The rates proposed by Company have,
for these reasons, been designed to produce (1) a return on rate
base of 10.2 percent, (2) return on common stock equity of 1l pexr-
cent, and (3) ecarmings after income taxes of 2.10 times fixed
charges. |

At December 31, 1969, the Company had long-texrm debt of
$1,150,000 at an interest rate of 3.38 percent and $350,000 at an
interest rate of 9.25 percent.

To obtain additional long~term financing to complete its
committed capital improvement program, Company'claims it will have

to refund its entire present long- and short-term debt and replace

and supplement it with new long-texm debt. The long-term debt at
-7~ ‘




A.52113 NB

Decembexr 31, 1970 is estimated at $4,210,000 and the estimated
effective interest rate on this debt will be 9.41 percent. These
data were used in this proceeding by Company to establish the cost
of momey and the claimed rate of return required by the Compény.

According to the staff's accounting witness, the determi-
nation of a reasonable rate of return for Company in this proceeding
necessarily involves a certain amount of judgment duc to the inclu-
sion of an allowance for common equity. This range of allowance is
based, in part, on the following considerations:

Company's current need for comstruction
funds at relatively high rates.

Refunding of low cost debt as a prereq-
uisite for additiomal funds,

Substantial cushion of equity capital.

Maintenance of credit standing to effect
short-texrm seasonal borrowings.

Extreme high cost of money.

Based on his studies and judgment, the staff financial
witness recommended Company be granted a rate of return in the range
of 8.80 to 9.10 percent on the staff rate base of $7,033,700 for the
test year 1971. Such returns om rate base would produce a return on
common stock equity of more thaﬁ 8.0 percent but less than 9.47 per~
cent, |

The staff finoncial witness testified that even his highest
recommended rate of return (9.1 percent) would.resulﬁ in a negative
leverage for the common equity.

The effect of negative leverage accordimg to Company is
that common equity then subsidizes the ratepayer to the extent that
xevenues are insufficient to produce a dollar return om equity at
least equal to the interest cost on debt.

Company c¢laims that the'staff's proposal for lower return

on equity than cost of debt is comtrary to every basic principal of

-8




A.52112 NB

inancial analysis; Since debt is a lowex xwisk investment than
equity capital, it universally commands a lower cost than equity.
Unless a proper retuxn for common equity is permitted, Company will
experience difficulty in future borrowing or marketing of equity |
securities without diluting present shares.

Adopted Results of'Operation‘

A. Operating Revenues

The following tabulation shows the differences between

Company and staff estimates for 1971 test year operating revenues

at proposed rates:

otall Applicant :Applicant Zstimate :
Estimatnd : BEstimatod :  FExceeds Staff -
Ttem ¢ 1970 s 1971 s 1971 :  Amownt  :<Percent:

Metered Revenues 1 .
Cormereial $2,818,900 $2,882,000 $2,845,700" $(36,300) (Jé-gi)

Industrisl 158,800 158,800 167,800 9,000 .
Public Authority 128,900 141,900 108,800 §33.,1oog_ (23.3)
Sales for Resale 19,900 20,3200 - 3C0 -
Other Sales 1,100 1,1C0 1,100 - - - .
Total Metered Revemues 3,127,600 3,204,100 3,123,400 80,700 2.5)

Total Flat Rate Revenues 91,800 94,700 %,725 25 -

L4

Totel Operating Revenues 3,219,400 3,296,800 3,218,125  (80,675) (2.4)

(Red Figure)

1 Includes rosale customer revenue
separately analyzed by the staff,

The basis of the staff's estimates of operating revenues
where the staff differs from applicant was explained as follows:

1. Annusiized 1970 Rate Increase. In calculating
present rate revenues tae staff applied on a
full year basis the increase in rates which
became effective on July 1, 1970, whereas appli-
cant used rates in effect prior to July 1, 1970
to compute first-half year revenues and used the
increased rates which became effective July 1,
1970 to compute last~nalf yezr revenues.




A.52118 NB *

2. Public Authority Revenues. The staff has in-
cluded the Martin Luther King Hospital for both
estimated years. Applicant added this customer
as of July 1, 1970. A single customer with
estimated annual revemue of $8,000 is not normal
customer growth and if not included in full, in
both test periods, would distort revenue change
between the two estimated years.

3. Sales for Resale. The staff has identified the
two public Utility water companies who purchase

water for resale and has separated these cus=
tomers from the metered commercial customer ace—
count. These customers are increasing their
purchases from applicant at a rate greater than
any other customer category now served.

The staff's method of estimating test year xevenues gives

a more precise estimate of future revenues than does Company's esti-
mate and therxefore will be adopted.

B. Operating Expenses.
Operating expenses for the test year 1971 were developed

By ‘the staff after a review of 1969 recorded operating expenses as

ééjﬁsted for accounting purposes and as adjusted for customer growth,
average water sales; wage schedules adopted by applicant for 1970,
water purchases, and water replenishmént assessments. Cost of
puxchased water and the replenishment district assessments for both
estimated years are based om rates in effect July 1, 1970.

Company based its cost of purchased water at the
price It estimated would be in effect for the second half of each
calendar year. The adopted cost of purchased water will be the cost

effgctive from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972.




As shown in the tabulation below, the staff diffefs from
Company's estimate oo individual items of operating expenses but it
does not appreciably differ from Company's overall estimates for
1971. The staff has reduced water treatment expenses by $5.000 on
the basis that the requirement for reporting detalled chemical
analysis of water supplies should be discontinued.

Oporatiny Expenscs

: Staff : Gompany : Lompany LStimete :
'EStmtod Estimated: Exceeds Staff -

Jtem 1971 1971 : Amount :Percent:.

Source of Supply ..... cesnrsacas ceeer $ 597,500 614,850 $17,350 2.9
Pumping EXPenses ...ve.eeevvseceses 220,900 221,910 1,010 0.5
Water Treatment EXPensos v..e.eeee.. 45,000 50,970 5,970 .3
Trans. and Distridution Expenses .. 248,800 261,240 ' 12,0 5.0
Customer Acet. EXpenses......ceceven. 280,200 280,480 280. 0.1
Admin. and Gemeral Expenses..... cees 231,900 25%,229 15,390 6.6

Total ceeeeniiiiinena..... 1,624,300 1,676,T4C 52,440 3.2

| (Red Figure)

The staff's estimates are reasomable and will be adopted.
C. Rate Base

As shown in the tabulation below, there is little differ-

ence between Company's and staff's estimate of the 1971 test year

rate base.
: : :Company Estimate:
: : 1971 Estimated :_Exceeds Staff -
: Ttem :  Staff : Cempany : Amount :Percent:
Average Utility Plant ...cevee... resee $13,327,6OO $13 hl5,52l $ 87,91 0.7
CWIP sevivececcconnonne vesoons eaeean .e 6,000 7,000 1,000 16.7
Materials and Supplies cevens seseennns 82',800 80 000 (2 800) (3.4L).
Working Cash ..vvvveveones cescesnesnuan Q0 , 500 WH00 . 9.8
subtotal Sspesessvseavsavrsrnnanaea y ’ "» ' lls, 21 - O 8
Less Deductions : c R
Avg. Roserve for Depreciation ..... eee 3,450,300 3,440,034 (10,266) {0.3)
Avg. Advance for Construction ........ 615,500 625,536 36 0.0
Avg. Contrib. in Aid of Construction 2,616,900 2,614 : ' Y (0.1
Avg. Depreciated Rate Base ...... 7,033,700 7,162,338 128,638 1.8

(Red Figure)
-1]-




A4.52118 NB

Tae staff imcluded $300,000 and the Company included
$329,500 in rate base as an allowance for working cash on the basis
that Company’s investors should be compensated for monies which they
have supplied, over and above the investment in tangible and intan-
gible property, in oxrder to emable the utility to operate economi-
cally and efficiently.

D. Rate of Return

By Decision No. 77828, dated October 14, 1970, in Applica-
tion No. 52111, applicant was authorized to‘issﬁe not exceeding
$3,000,000 aggzregate principal amount of its notes.

The decision stated:

"The utility proposes to borrow not exceeding
$3,000,000 from Pacific Mutual Life Insurance

Company and The Lincoln National Life Imsurance

Company. The indebtedness is to be represented
by notes bearing a May 1990 due date, the

1
interest rate to be 9-1/2 percent pexr annum with

respect to $1,100,000 and 9-3/4 percent per
annun £or the remainder. The notes will be sub-
ject to a restricted prepayment provision until
May 1, 1980, and will be issued substantially

in accordance with the terms of a Loan Agreement.
Among othex things, the Loan Agreement will pro-
vide for a Mortgage and Security Agreement to
secure the loan, Supplemental Mortgages pertain~
ing to after-acquired property, and additional
Supplemental Mortgages.

"out of the loan proceeds the utility will use
$1,100,000 to refimance the $1,100,000 balance
outstanding on 3+~3/8 percent notes due March 1,
1976 in favor of said insurance companies and
authorized by Decision No. 45673, dated May 8,
1951, in Application No. 32254, In order to meet
its fimancial needs and to solve its cash f£low
problems, applicant proposes to use the $1,900,000
balance of the loan proceeds to repay $1,150,000
bank borrowings for temporary ZLinancing of a sub~-
stantial portion of said improvement program and
other capital expenditures, of which the amount
of $650,000 was authorized by Decision No. 75120,
dated December 20, 1968, in Application Neo.
50717, and to pay for pexmanent additions and
betterments to its plant facilities amounting to
$720,000."




A.52118 NB . .

The zate of xeturn on capital originally computed by the
Company is developed in the table shown below:
Park Water Company

Pro Forma Capitalization
December 31, L9/0

: Capwial : Capital: Cost :Rate or Return:
: Ttem Amount = Ratios : Factor : Compnoments :
Long-tera dabt $4,22.0,000 51.3% 9.49% 4.87%
Coumon equity 3,994,600 L8.7 11.00 5.36
Total 8,205,500 I00.0 10.23

USE 10.2
Exhibit 7 develops the receipt and disbursement of loan

proceeds for the S-year period 1968-1972. The end result of these
transactions according to Company is the addition of‘$150,000 to
working cash.

The sale of yard and shop facilities will add about
$153,700 to the working cash ($225,000 gross proceeds less income

taxes, etc.). The sum of these two cash inflow items is $303,700.

The worlking cash requirement of the Company (page 54, Exhibit 1)

is about $330,000.

Accoxrding to Company's closing argument the net proceeds
from the sale of property becomes equity capital of the Company
and may be paid out as a dividend or added to the working cash,

Pro forma capitalization at December 31, 1971, adjusted for the use

made of the proceeds from the sale of land, is illustrated by Com-
pany in the following table.

' Pro Forma Capitalization Adjusted
For Land Sale Proceeds., December 31, 1971

: Capital Capitals Cost :Rate 6ffReturn:
- Iten .t Amount : Ratios : Factor : 'Components. :

Long-term debt . «ss0.. $4,150,000 4&9.1%.  9.437% - 4,63% .
Common equity ...... 4,300,000 ~ - L .-
Plus gain on sale : ' , o ‘

Of land st ownssebanase .', 153’700 - - -
Less total cash pro- ‘ :

~ceeds from sale of

land: declared a div- ‘ ,

i&end o ewevossssrens 153,700 - . - -
Adjusted common equity 4,300,000 50.9 11.00 5.60

Total secssvesvas 8,450,000 100.0 bt 10.23




A.52118 NB

Bowever, Company's vice president testified that the monies received
from sale of properties must De used elther to purchase permanent
additisns or used to make a prepayment on the lecan. Exhiblt 8 shows
that this witness' testimony is corxect.

Our analysis of Exhibits 1, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 and the tes-
timony of the various witnesses shows that Company has committed
itself to borrowing more dollars than it uneeds within the foresee-
able future. Exhibit 1 shows, for test year 1971, plant additions
of $380,500, depreciation accruals of $271,2‘51,1 advances for con-
struction of $30,000, and contributions in aid of comstruction of
$49,000, Thus for 1971 Company meeds only supply $30,249 from
other sources in order to meet its construction budget. |

Company's vice president testified that as a result of
the sale of the old office building and land $225,000 was in escrow
and that he expected Company to realize $75,000 more from the sale
of the building, or a total of $300,000 before taxes.

Exhibit 7 shows that undexr the terms and comditions of

the loan agreemeﬁt.(Exhibit 8) Company'hﬁ;tqdrawdown.$1,SO0,000.by
December 31, 1971. It o |

Exhibit 7 also shows that approximately 50 percenz of the
required.drawdown will be disbursed to.apqther 1end1ng‘qgency in
1972. ' - S |

i Exhibit 8 shows that depreciation accruals must be used to pur-
chase permanent additions.




A.52118 N3 @ @

The record thus shows that Company has committed itself
to borrow $1,000,000, at high interest rates, more than it Teason-

LA

ably needs.

Calculation of Pro Forma Debt Structure and
Lestive Interest Rate - December R 1

tSecurity :liitle Io~- . -
P=M and Lincoln :Pacific .: surance : iz
ltem 9=1747 " 9-3/47, :Nat'l Bk.:& Trust 8/,: Total. . 4”
Outstanding $1,100,000 $900,000 $940,000 $210,000 $3,150, 000
Annual Charge 104 500 87, 810 65,800 16, 800 2747910
Effectxve Rate - - é 73A

.,

1 One and ome-fourth percent over.
prime bank rate, assumes 5.75 prime.

The table below,shows the adopted pro forma capitaliza-
tion as of December 31, 1971. PR

December 31, 1971 N
Amount — -~ Percent |

Common Stock $ 679,325 ~-%
Capital Suxplus 1 320, 676 -

Earned Surplus 2300.,000. -
z:‘sm‘m 57.7
Long Texrm Debt 3 150 000 42.3

Based upon the above tables, we find that a rate of retum

of €.75 percent on the adopted rate base wmll produce a return on

equity of 8.77 percent. Such returns for the future are reasomable.

Company, therefore, is entitled to an increase in gross revenues of

$590,000 instead of its requested increase of $897,500.

We do not concern ourselves with the indicated trend in
rate of return (staff .37 pexcent; Company 1.27 percent) as both
staff and Company did not consider that 1970 additions contained
$451,000 of nonrevenue producing capitzl expenditures fox the new
office building, as well as system improvements‘pieviously ozdered.
Therefore, we believe 1971 test year results.reasonably'refleqt
future operating conditions before any conmsiderxation of imcreases
in the price of purchase of water. We have considered, ambng other

things, in arriving at a reasonable rate of retuxrn the sexvice being

=15~




A.52118 NB

supplied by Company as discussed hereafter and the Company's build-

ing program.
Sexvice

Field investigations of applicant's operations were made
in September and October 1970 by the staff engineef. Plant and
facilities were inspected, pressures checked, customers interviewed,
and records examined. In addition to these field operations, the
staff engineer reviewed the pressure recording charts which were
submitted by Company in compliance with Decision No. 74643, in
Application No. 49080. |
| Accoxding to the staff engineer, Company has instituted
and is continuing a program for reduction of taste, odor, and dis-
colored water. A main cleaning and flushing program is also being
carried out and is substantially reducing the number of informal
complaints xelating to taste, odoxr, and dirty water.

No informal complaints relating to taste, odor, and dirty
water have been received since January 1, 1963.

Pressure complaints were investigated by the staff enginecer
znd found to be related to dissolved air in the watexr supplies and
the subsequent separation of aix in the customersf service outlets.
Company has placed in effect severxal items in its source of supply
plants which should, with careful operating supervision, reduce this
type of complaint. |

Company had 14 interconnections with other water purveyors.
These intercomnections provide emergency sources in the event of a
failure of source of supply which cannot be anticipated.

Of the 17 public witnesses who gave testimony, 10 testified
that there was sand in the water, the pressure was low and that the

water tasted and smelled bad; two complained that theixr meter sizc

] 6=




A.52118 NB

was wrong; two complained that the water was haxrd; and three testi-
fied that the existing rates already are too high.

In addition, four petitioms containing a total of 445

names protesting the inerease were presented by the public witnesses.

The examiner ordered the Company to investigate each com-
Plaint testified to by the public witnesses, and to furnish a copy
of the report of imvestigation to each of the public witmesses. The
staff was requested to review the results of Company's iﬁvestigatién'
and report thereon. Company filed its report (late-filed Exhibit 5)
on January 22, 1971. The staff filed the‘following-feport on
February 3, 1971: |

The Commission's staff engineer has reviewed
applicant's late~filed Exhibit No. 5, relating
to its investigation of service complaints.
The staff verificatiom of tests made on indi-
vidual services is contained in the tabulation
attached to this memorandum. This tabulation
in gemeral, verifies the Company's conclusions
in its detailed report.

Applicant has in progress a program for. replac-
ing existing one inch galvanized pipe services
which cross streets to serve two 5/8 by 3/4~inch
meters. The replacement pipe generally is either
1-1/4 inches or 1-1/2 inches. Replacements were
being made in the Pico Rivera Area during
January 1971 and after completion In Pico Rivera,
replacements will be started im the West Compton
Area., The main cleaning program in the Pico
Rivera Area shows that 2 substantial accumulation
of sand and rust is in the mains in this area.
The cleaning program should produce a substantial
iTprngment in service in Pico Rivera when come
pleted, '

After completion of the cleaning program in Pico

Rivera, applicant should begin a similar program

in the La Mirada Area.

Subsequent to the receipt of the Company's repoxrt, two
leztexrs from the Pico Rivera Arca were received by the Commission
regaxrding the xeport. . One letter pointed out that tke pxesSure
check was made at 11:00 a.m., a time of low water usage. The other

letter questioned the method in which Company operatés its ﬁumps.

-17=




A.52118 N

Findings and Conclusion

The Commissfon finds that:
l. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but proposed
xates set forth in the application are excessive.
2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expense and rate base for the test
year 1971, reasomably indicate the results of applicant's operations

for the future.

3. A rate of return of 8.75 percent on the adopted rate base
for the year 1971 is reasonable.

4., Filing of the reports set forth in Ordering'Paragraph

No. 1l of Decision No. 74643, im Application No. 49080, filed

January 12, 1967, is no longer necessary.

5. Company's gemeral flat rate service schedule should be
adopted as a limited schedule applicable only to the present service
locations until such time as applicant provides metered service.

6. The increases in rates and charges authorigzed herein are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application should be

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows:

IT IS ORDERED that: | |
l. After thejeffective date of this oxrder Park Water Company
is authorized to file the xevised rate schedules attached to this
oxder as Appendix A, and COncﬁxrently to withdraw and cancel
presently effective schedules for General Mbteréd, Genexal Flat Rate

and Fire Sprinkler Protection services. Such £1ling shall comply

-18-




A,52118 NB

with Genmeral Order No. 96-A., The effective date of the revised

schedules shall be four dayu after the date of filing. The revised
schedulzs siell zpply to s:i~vice rendered on and after the effective
te thereof. |

~

<. Park Watér Compszw;' 1s relieved £rom filing the reports
set forth im Orderipg Paragraph No. 1l of Decisiom No. 74693, in
Application No. 49080.

3. The generél £flat rate service is applicable only to the
premises receiving such service on AprilAl » 1971,

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. |

Dated at. | San Francisco , Califormia, th:l.s 4.57%' day of .
uNE o, 1971, |




A.52118

APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all motered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Compten,
Downey, Lynwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gatc and vicinities, Los Angeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bernmardino County.

RATES

Jer Meter
Pexr Mouth

Quantity Rates:

First 700 cu.ft. OF 158 vovvvne cvvovononss $2.20

Next 4,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ,.eoveeen.. .230
Nm 95]000 Cu.ftr-, per 100 cu-m' Seerorsevsea "165
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ., ......... .40

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter covevecers vuvonnnnoen 2.20
For 3/@'5.220)‘1 mctcr L A I 3-00
For 1-inch moter .viiriier ettt 5.00.
For 13-Inch MELOr ©iuveecren vomonnnnas 10.00
For 2=inch MELOT wovvverene vonennnnnen 15.00
For 3-inch meter covevereir vennnncennn 25.00
For Leinch meter ..vcciever tvrvnnnnnee L0.00
FOI‘ 6-inchm0tcr LR RS ..- S es0veoone 80&00
For- 8=inch metor tvuveverer vnvvevecans 140.00
For 1O=5nch MetOr (vevecrver sneovcnsena 200.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer %o
the quantity of water which that minimum charge
will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITION

All %{1ling under this schedule to customers in the C:!;ty of Norwalk
is subject to a surcharge of 2.04%.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of &

Schedule No. 2L

LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential and commercial water service.(T)

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesis, Baldwin Park, Bollflower, Commerce, Compton,
Downey, Lynwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and viecinities, Los Angeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bermardino County.

RATES

Per Service Comnoction
Per Month

For a single-fomily residential unit, or
commercial unit, including premises not .
exceeding 7,500 sq. ft. 4n area ......... $ 2.80

a. For each additional single-family
residential unit on the same premises
and served from the same sexrvice
CONNECLION ciesseserarescmaveccorenns 1.55

b. For each 100 sq. £t. of promises in
axcess of 7,500 8Q. ££. cccerernceses 037

SPECTAL CONDITIONS
1. The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. A1l service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metored basis.

3. If either the utility or the customer 30 elects, a meter shall
be installed and service provided under Schedule No. 1, Metered Service.

L. ALl billing under this schedule <o customers in the City of
Norwalk 4s subject to & surcharge of 2.04%.

5. Service will be provided under this schedule only to those
premises recolving flat rate service as of April 1, 197L.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 4LF
NON~METERED FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only for water service to privately owned non-metered
fire sprinkler systems whore water is to be used only in case of fire.

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Compton, (T)
Downey, Lynwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Cate and vicinities, los Angeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bernardino County. (1)

RATES

Size of Service Monthly Charge
2 inch $ 3.75 ,
3 inch 5.00
4 inch 7.50
6 inch 11.00 -
8 inch 15.00
10 inch 19.00
12 inch 23.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. The fire protection service connection shall be 4installed by

the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not
be subject to refund.

2. The minimm diameter for fire protection service shall be two
inches, and the maxcimum diameter shall be not more than the diameter of
the main to which the service is conmnected.

3. If & distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protoction system in addition to 2ll other normal servico does not ecxist
in the strect or alley adjacent to the promises to be served, then a
service main from the nearost existing main of adequate capacity shall
be installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such
psyment shall not be subject to refund. (1)

, (Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 4

Schedule No. 4F

NON-METERED FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE

SPECIAL_CONDITIONS--Contd.

L. Service hereunder i3 for private fire protection systems to (1)
which no connections for other than fire protection purposes are
allowed and which are regularly inspected by the undorwriters having
surisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the utility,
and are maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The wtility
may install the standard detector typo meter approved by the Board of
Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage or waste of

water and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund,

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water ’é.t such

pressure as may be available at any time through the normal operation
of its system. ‘ )

6. Any unauthorized use of wator, othor than for fire extinguish-
ing purposes, shall be charged for at the regular ostablished rate as
set forth under Schedule No. 1, and/or may be the grounds for the

{rmediate disconnection of the sprinkler service without liability
to the company. ‘




